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Project Location: Bridge No. 415 over Buffalo Creek on SR 1190 in Johnston County
Project Description: The purpose of this project is to replace Johnston County Bridge No. 415 on SR 1718 over Buffalo Creek.  Bridge No. 415 is 120 feet long.  The replacement structure will be a bridge approximately 120 feet long providing a minimum 30 feet clear deck width.  The bridge will include two 11-foot lanes and 4-foot offsets. The bridge length is based on preliminary design information and is set by hydraulic requirements. The roadway grade of the new structure will be approximately the same as the existing structure.

The purpose of this project is to replace Johnston County Bridge No. 415 on 

SR 1718 over Buffalo Creek.  The replacement structure will consist of a triple barrel, 10-foot wide by 10-foot high reinforced concrete box culvert.  The culvert size is based on preliminary design information and is set by hydraulic requirements.  The roadway grade of the new structure will be approximately the same as the existing grade.

The approach roadway will extend approximately 400 feet from the northwest end of the new bridge and 300 feet from the southeast end of the new bridge.  The approaches will be widened to include a 22-foot pavement width providing two 11-foot lanes.  Six-foot grass shoulders will be provided on each side (9-foot shoulders where guardrail is included).  The roadway will be designed as a Rural Local Route using Sub-Regional Tier Guidelines with a 60 mile per hour design speed.
Traffic will be detoured off-site during construction (see Figure 1).
Purpose and Need:  NCDOT Bridge Management Unit records indicate Bridge No. 415 has a sufficiency rating of 16.5 out of a possible 100 for a new structure.  

The bridge is considered structurally deficient due to superstructure condition appraisal of 4 out of 9 and a substructure condition appraisal of 3 out of 9 according to Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) standards. The bridge also meets the criteria for functionally obsolete due to structural appraisal of 3 out of 9 and a deck geometry appraisal of 2 out of 9.

With heavy railroad traffic underneath, a vertical underclearance of only 19 feet 5 inches and an aging structure (70 years old), the bridge is approaching the end of its useful life in need of replacement.  

The superstructure and substructure of Bridge No. 26 have timber elements that are thirty-six years old.  Timber components have a typical life expectancy between 40 to 50 years due to the natural deterioration rate of wood. Rehabilitation of a timber structure is generally practical only when a few elements are damaged or prematurely deteriorated.  However, past a certain degree of deterioration, most timber elements become impractical to maintain and upon eligibility are programmed for replacement.  Timber components of Bridge No. 26 are experiencing an increasing degree of deterioration that can no longer be addressed by reasonable maintenance activities, therefore the bridge is approaching the end of its useful life.  

Bridge No. 26 carries 17,000 vehicles per day with 32,000 vehicles per day projected for the future.  The substandard deck width is becoming increasingly unacceptable and replacement of the bridge will result in safer traffic operations.

Components of both the concrete superstructure and substructure have experienced an increasing degree of deterioration that can no longer be addressed by maintenance activities.   The posted weight limit on the bridge is down to 10 tons for single vehicles and 18 tons for truck-tractor semi-trailers.  The bridge is approaching the end of its useful life.  Replacement of the bridge will result in safer traffic operations. 

Anticipated Permit or Consultation Requirements:

A Nationwide permit 23 (33 CFR 330.5(a) 23)) will likely be required for impacts to “Waters of the United States” resulting from this project. Other permits that may apply include a NWP No. 33 for temporary construction activities such as stream dewatering, work bridges, or temporary causeways that are often used during bridge demolition.  

In addition, the 404 permit will likely be applicable.  An NCDWQ Section 401 Water Quality General may be required prior to the issuance of a Section 404 Permit.  Other required 401 certifications may include a GC 3366 for temporary construction access and dewatering. The USACE holds the final discretion as to what permit will be required to authorize project construction.

Special Project Information: 

Environmental Commitments:  Greensheet Commitments are located at the end of the checklist.
Estimated Costs:
The estimated costs, based on 2014 prices, are as follows:

Utility: $     92,000
R/W:    $   108,000
Const:  $2,125,000
Total:
$2,355,000
Estimated Traffic:

Current 
600 vpd

Year 2035
1000 vpd

TTST

1%

Dual

2%

Accidents: Traffic Engineering has evaluated a recent three year period and found four accidents occurring in the vicinity of the project.  None were associated with the geometry of the bridge or its approach roadways.

Design Exceptions: There are no anticipated design exceptions for this project.

Pedestrian and Bicycle Accommodations: This portion of SR 2543 is designated as Macon County Bicycle Route No. 37 and bicycle accommodations will be provided.  The Town of Franklin has requested a sidewalk on the east side of the proposed bridge and has agreed to participate in the construction funding.  The Town also has a planned greenway under the proposed bridge and has requested that adequate space be reserved for the crossing.  The Town has guaranteed construction of the greenway by including it in their local capital improvements program.  The proposed bridge has sufficient vertical and horizontal clearance for the planned greenway.  Temporary pedestrian accommodations are needed during construction in the work zone.    
-or-

This portion of SR 2643 is not a part of a designated bicycle route nor is it listed in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) as a bicycle project.  However, the NCDOT Bicycle and Pedestrian Division of indicated there are a high number of bicyclists crossing the bridge. As a result, 4-foot offsets and a minimum handrail height of 54 inches will be included in the design.  No temporary bicycle or pedestrian accommodations are required for this project.  
Bridge Demolition: Bridge No. 415 is constructed entirely of timber and steel and should be possible to remove with no resulting debris in the water based on standard demolition practices.

Alternatives Discussion:  

No Build – The no build alternative would result in eventually closing the road which is unacceptable given the volume of traffic served by SR 1718.  

Rehabilitation – The bridge was constructed in 1955 and the timber materials within the bridge are reaching the end of their useful life.  Rehabilitation would require replacing the timber components which would constitute effectively replacing the bridge.
Onsite Detour – An onsite detour was not evaluated due to the presence of an acceptable offsite detour. 
Staged Construction – Staged construction was not considered because of the availability of an acceptable offsite detour.

New Alignment – Given that the alignment for SR 1718 is acceptable, a new alignment was not considered as an alternative.

Offsite Detour – Bridge No. 26 will be replaced on the existing alignment.  Traffic will be detoured offsite (see Figure 1) during the construction period. NCDOT Guidelines for Evaluation of Offsite Detours for Bridge Replacement Projects considers multiple project variables beginning with the additional time traveled by the average road user resulting from the offsite detour.  The offsite detour for this project would include SR 1701, SR 1716, and SR 1003. The majority of traffic on the road is through traffic.  The detour for the average road user would result in ___ minutes additional travel time (__ miles additional travel). Up to a _____-month duration of construction is expected on this project.  The Division agrees with the use of an offsite detour.

Structure Type: The current structure is a bridge built in 1961 and has a drainage area of 4.9 square miles.  The reason for building a bridge was not because a culvert would not work but because the design, materials and labor were not practical in the time when this structure was built.  Based on the drainage area and design discharges, a 2 @ 12 foot wide by 7 foot high reinforced concrete box culvert was determined to be adequate from a hydraulics standpoint.  The culvert will be buried below the streambed and will be designed with alternating sills and low flow channel in one barrel and with a 2 foot high sill on the other barrel with floodplain benches at the entrance and outlet of the culvert to maintain normal channel flow.  The culvert will be designed such that the slope, low flow velocities and low flow channel designs are consistent with the existing stream.  Because culverts generally cost less, require less maintenance throughout their service life and last longer than bridges, a culvert is the preferred structure type.  


Other Agency Comments:

The N.C. Wildlife Resource Commission and U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service in standardized letters provided a request that they prefer any replacement structure to be a spanning structure. 

Response: NCDOT will be replacing the existing bridge with a new bridge.

-OR-

Response: See discussion of Structure Type in previous section       

The City of Rocky Mount, the N.C. Division of Water Quality, the Army Corps of Engineers, the Division of Coastal Management, and N.C. Marine Fisheries had no special concerns for this project.

Public Involvement:  

A landowner notification letter was sent to all property owners affected directly by this project.  Property owners were invited to comment.  No comments have been received to date.


PART A:  MINIMUM CRITERIA

	
	YES
	
	NO


	1.
	Is the proposed project listed as a type and class of activity which would qualify as a Non-Major Action under the Minimum Criteria rules?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	If “yes”, under which category?  
	Category # 9  

	(Note:  If either Category #8 or #15 is used, complete Part D of this checklist.) 


If “no”, then the project does not qualify as a Non-Major Action.  A state environmental impact statement (EIS) or environmental assessment (EA) will be required.    

PART B:  MINIMUM CRITERIA EXCEPTIONS

	
	YES
	
	NO


	2.
	Would the proposed activity cause significant changes in land use concentrations that would be expected to create adverse air quality impacts?  
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	3.
	Will the proposed activity have secondary impacts or cumulative impacts that may result in a significant adverse impact to human health or the environment? 
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	4.
	Is the proposed activity of such an unusual nature or does the proposed activity has such widespread implications, that an uncommon concern for its environmental effects has been expressed to the NCDOT? 
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	5.
	Does the proposed activity have a significant adverse effect on wetlands; surface waters such as rivers, streams, and estuaries; parklands; prime or unique agricultural lands; or areas of recognized scenic, recreational, archaeological, or historical value?  
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	6.
	Will the proposed activity endanger the existence of a species on the Department of Interior’s threatened and endangered species list?  
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	7.
	Would the proposed activity cause significant changes in land use concentrations that would be expected to create adverse water quality or groundwater impacts? 
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	8.
	Is the proposed activity expected to have a significant adverse effect on long-term recreational benefits of shellfish, finfish, wildlife, or their natural habitats?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	9.
	Is the proposed project likely to precipitate significant, foreseeable alterations in land use, planned growth, or development patterns?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	10.
	Does the proposed action divide or disrupt an established community?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



	11.
	Does the proposed action bypass an existing community?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



	12.
	Is the proposed action likely to have a significant detrimental impact on ambient noise levels for adjoining areas?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	13.
	Is the proposed action likely to have a significant impact on travel patterns or traffic volumes?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	14.
	Does the proposed action require the relocation of significant numbers of people?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


Note:  If any of Questions 2 through 14 in part B are answered “YES”, the proposed project does not qualify as a Non-Major Action.  A state EIS or EA will be required.  

PART C:  COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL REGULATIONS

	
	YES
	
	NO


Ecological Impacts

	15.
	Is a federally protected threatened or endangered species, or its habitat, likely to be impacted by the proposed action?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	16.
	Does the action require the placement of fill in waters of the United

States?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	17.
	Does the project require the placement of a significant amount of fill in high quality or relatively rare wetland ecosystems, such as mountain bogs or pine savannahs?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	


	18.
	Does the project require stream relocation or channel changes?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 



	19.
	Is the proposed action located in an Area of Environmental Concern, as defined in the Coastal Area Management Act?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


Cultural Resources

	20.
	Will the project have an “effect” on a property or site listed on the National Register of Historic Places?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


	21.
	Will the proposed action require acquisition of additional right of way from publicly owned parkland or recreational areas?
	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	
	 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	
	
	
	
	


Questions in PART C are designed to assist the Engineer in determining whether a permit or consultation with a state or federal resource agency may be required.  If any question in PART C is answered “YES”, refer to the Environmental Guidance section of this document and contact the appropriate individual for assistance.

PART D:  (To be completed when either category #8 or #15 of the rules is used.)

	22.
	Project length:


	

	23.
	Right of Way width:


	

	24.
	Total Acres of Disturbed Ground Surface:


	

	25.
	Total Acres of Wetland Impacts:


	

	26.
	Total Linear Feet of Stream Impacts:


	

	27.
	Project Purpose:


	


Reviewed by:
	
	
	



Date
Project Planning Engineer


Project Development & Environmental Analysis Unit

	
	
	



Date
Project Engineer


Project Development & Environmental Analysis Unit

	
	
	



Date
Manager


Project Development & Environmental Analysis Unit

	
	
	



Date
Consultant Project Manager

PROJECT COMMITMENTS: 

Ashe County

Bridge No. 113 on SR 1179
Over South Fork New River
W.B.S. No. 32751.1.1

T.I.P. No. B-2905

Division Twelve Construction, Resident Engineer’s Office – Offsite Detour

In order to have time to adequately reroute school busses, Gaston County Schools will be contacted at (704) 866-6110 at least one month prior to road closure.

Gaston County Emergency Services will be contacted at (704) 866-3265 at least one month prior to road closure to make the necessary temporary reassignments to primary response units.

Hydraulic Unit – FEMA Coordination 

The Hydraulics Unit will coordinate with the NC Floodplain Mapping Program (FMP), to determine status of project with regard to applicability of NCDOT’S Memorandum of Agreement, or approval of a Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) and subsequent final Letter of Map Revision (LOMR).

Division Construction-FEMA

This project involves construction activities on or adjacent to FEMA-regulated stream(s). Therefore, the Division shall submit sealed as-built construction plans to the Hydraulics Unit upon completion of project construction, certifying that the drainage structure(s) and roadway embankment that are located within the 100-year floodplain were built as shown in the construction plans, both horizontally and vertically.

All Design Groups/ Division Resident Construction Engineer – Anadromous Fish

A moratorium on in-water construction will be in place from ________ to ________ of any given year.

Stream Crossing Guidelines for Anadromous Fish will be implemented in the design and construction of this project.
Contracts Unit - Length of Construction

In order to address specific requests from the School Transportation Director for Greene County, NCDOT will set the minimum reasonable contract time to reduce the period of road closure.

Roadside Environmental Unit, Division Resident Engineer – High Quality Waters

South Fork New River is designated, as High Quality Waters and is also an excellent small mouth bass fishery and will be subject to all Design Standards in Sensitive Watersheds.
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Note:  Comment boxes like this one should be deleted and not be printed.  Note:  All blue text must be changed to black as the content is corrected for your particular project.








Language for a Bridge








Language for a Culvert








Typical arguments for replacing the bridge (pick and modify or write an argument appropriate for your bridge)








Round to nearest 1000








 This paragraph should only be included if a culvert is the selected structure and should be modified as appropriate





This section should be a summary of all other comments not contained elsewhere.





Category 9 is used when the new bridge is constructed at the same location of the old bridge.


Category 8 is used when the new bridge is on new location or built adjacent to the old bridge. 





Delete all comments or commitments that do not apply and modify or add any as appropriate








6
6

